

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE CITY AND COUNTY
OF SAN FRANCISCO AND MAYOR BREED
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID CHIU
San Francisco
City Attorney
JESSE C. SMITH
Chief Assistant
City Attorney
YVONNE R. MERÉ
Chief Deputy
City Attorney
TARA M. STEELEY
Chief of
Appellate Litigation
Counsel of Record

MIGUEL A. GRADILLA
DAVID S. LOUK
Deputy City Attorneys
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
City Hall Room 234
One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 554-4655
Tara.Steeley@sfcityatty.org
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
City and County of
San Francisco and
Mayor London Breed*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. San Francisco’s compassionate efforts to address the homelessness crisis have been severely hamstrung by the decision below | 7 |
| A. San Francisco devotes substantial resources to its services-first approach to the homelessness crisis | 7 |
| B. Like many jurisdictions in the Ninth Circuit, San Francisco has been harmed by the consequences of the decision below | 8 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s determination that the dissent in <i>Powell</i> controls the lawfulness of ordinances prohibiting sitting, sleeping, and lying on public property should be summarily reversed or vacated and remanded | 12 |
| A. The panel decision, as well as <i>Martin</i> , misapply <i>Powell</i> , violating the <i>Marks</i> Rule..... | 13 |
| 1. Neither <i>Robinson</i> nor <i>Powell</i> clearly provide support for the decision below..... | 13 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|---|------|
| 2. The decision below misapplies <i>Marks</i> and erroneously interprets <i>Powell</i> | 15 |
| B. Other circuits have correctly rejected the Ninth Circuit’s erroneous dissent- as-precedent application of <i>Marks</i> | 19 |
| III. The decision below has led to significant confusion in its application | 20 |
| IV. This Court should grant the petition to summarily reverse or vacate and remand the panel decision below..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alaska v. Wright</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1467 (2021) | 25 |
| <i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) | 24 |
| <i>Coal. on Homelessness v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 22-CV-05502-DMR, 2022 WL 17905114 (ND Cal. Dec. 23, 2022) | 1, 10, 22, 23 |
| <i>Fund for Empowerment v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-22-02041-PHX-GMS, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2022 WL 18213522 (D Ariz. Dec. 16, 2022) | 11 |
| <i>Gibson v. Am. Cyanamid Company</i> , 760 F. 3d 600 (CA7 2014) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U. S. 153 (1976) | 6, 16 |
| <i>Johnson v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chicago</i> , 457 U. S. 52 (1982) | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 50 F. 4th 787 (CA9 2022) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 72 F. 4th 868 (CA9 2023) | 4, 10, 12, 16, 18, 21, 22 |
| <i>Kernan v. Cuero</i> , 583 U. S. 1 (2017) | 25 |
| <i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F. 2d 771 (CADC 1991) | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--|
| <i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) | 25 |
| <i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U. S. 188 (1977) | 2, 5, 6, 12, 13, 15-21, 24, 26 |
| <i>Martin v. City of Boise</i> , 920 F. 3d 584 (CA9 2019)..... | 4, 5, 8-10, 12, 13, 15-19, 21, 22, 24 |
| <i>Pakdel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2226 (2021) | 25 |
| <i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U. S. 514 (1968) | 2, 5, 12-17, 20, 21, 24 |
| <i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U. S. 230 (2006) | 25 |
| <i>Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna</i> , 595 U. S. 1 (2021) | 24 |
| <i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U. S. 660 (1962) | 13-15, 17 |
| <i>Sausalito/Marin Cnty. Chapter of Cal. Homeless Union v. City of Sausalito</i> , No. 21-cv-01143-EMC, 2021 WL 5889370 (ND Cal. Dec. 13, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>Schweiker v. Hansen</i> , 450 U. S. 785 (1981) | 24 |
| <i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) | 25 |
| <i>Thompson v. Hebdon</i> , 140 S. Ct. 348 (2019) | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| <i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U. S. 86 (1958) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 771 F. 3d 1064 (CA8 2014) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F. 3d 1014 (CA9 2016)..... | 16, 17, 26 |
| <i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F. 3d 337 (CADC 2013) | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Robison</i> , 505 F. 3d 1208 (CA11 2007) | 20 |
| <i>Warren v. City of Chico</i> , No. 2:21-CV-00640-MCE-DMC, 2021 WL 2894648 (ED Cal. July 8, 2021) | 11 |
| <i>Wills v. City of Monterey</i> , 617 F. Supp. 3d 1107 (ND Cal. 2022) | 11 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U. S. Const., amend. VIII | 3, 13-17 |
| OTHER REFERENCES | |
| Administrative Motion for Clarification, <i>Coal. on Homelessness, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco et al.</i> , ND Cal. 4:22CV05502, ECF No. 70 (Jan. 3, 2023) | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Minute Entry, <i>Coal. on Homelessness et al. v. City and County of San Francisco et al.</i> , ND Cal. 4:22CV05502, ECF No. 84 (Jan. 12, 2023) | 10 |
| Order Denying CCSF’s Motion to Modify Prelim. Injunction, <i>Coal. On Homelessness, et al. v. City and County of San Francisco, et al.</i> , 9th Cir. 23-15087, ECF No. 88 (Sept. 5, 2023) | 23 |
| Richard C. Chen, <i>Summary Dispositions as Precedent</i> , 61 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 691 (2020) | 24 |
